Period, subcontracting fees accounted for approximately 94.6%, 98.2%, 98.9%, 98.3% and 97.9% of our

cost of services for FY2016, FY2017 and FY2018, FY2019 and the nine months ended 30 September

2020, respectively. In case of any significant increase in the subcontracting fees, and if our Group is

unable to pass such increase to our customers, our business and profitability may be adversely affected.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our

subcontracting charges on our profit before income tax during the Track Record Period. As a major

factor affecting subcontracting fees is, in the opinion of our Directors, labour costs, the hypothetical

fluctuation rates are set at –2.4% and 13.2%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and

maximum year-on-year fluctuations in the average daily wages of workers engaging in RMAA works in

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 195 –

Hong Kong, respectively, from 2014 to 2019 as shown in the F&S Report (see section headed ‘‘Industry

overview — Cost structure analysis — Average daily wages of workers engaged in RMAA works’’ in

this prospectus) and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis.

Hypothetical fluctuations in our
subcontracting fees –2.4% –13.2% +2.4% +13.2%

Increase/(decrease) in profit before
income tax (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2016 3,656 20,107 (3,656) (20,107)

FY2017 4,675 25,712 (4,675) (25,712)

FY2018 5,917 32,542 (5,917) (32,542)

FY2019 6,402 35,211 (6,402) (35,211)

Nine months ended 30 September 2020 4,531 24,918 (4,531) (24,918)

Note: Our profit before income tax was approximately HK$17.6 million, approximately HK$21.9 million, approximately
HK$51.5 million, approximately HK$38.0 million and approximately HK$34.7 million for each of FY2016,
FY2017, FY2018, FY2019 and the nine months ended 30 September 2020, respectively.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Please refer to Note 2 to the Accountants’ Report.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

The financial information of our Group has been prepared in accordance with accounting policies

which conform with HKFRSs. The significant accounting policies adopted by our Group are set forth in